COURT FILE NO. 24-2914602

COURT COURT OF KING'S BENCH OF ALBERTA

JUDICIAL CENTRE EDMONTON

IN THE MATTER OF THE BANKRUPTCY OF 2399430 ALBERTA LTD.



APPLICANT MNP LTD., SOLELY IN ITS CAPACITY AS TRUSTEE IN BANKRUPTCY OF 2399430 ALBERTA LTD., AND NOT IN ITS PERSONAL CAPACITY

RESPONDENT HENOK KASSAYE

DOCUMENT ORDER

ADDRESS FOR SERVICE AND CONTACT INFORMATION OF PARTY FILING THIS DOCUMENT McLENNAN ROSS LLP #600 McLennan Ross Building 12220 Stony Plain Road Edmonton, AB T5N 3Y4

Lawyer: Ryan Trainer Telephone: 780.482.9153 Fax: 780.733.9790 Email: ryan.trainer@mross.com File No.: 20230841

## DATE ON WHICH ORDER WAS PRONOUNCED: FEBRUARY 20, 2024

## LOCATION OF HEARING OR TRIAL: EDMONTON, ALBERTA

## NAME OF JUSTICE WHO MADE THIS ORDER: THE HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE JOHN J. GILL

**UPON THE APPLICATION** of MNP Ltd. solely in its capacity as the Trustee in Bankruptcy of 2399430 Alberta Ltd. ("**430**"), and not in its personal capacity (the "**Trustee**"); **AND UPON** Henok Kassaye requesting an adjournment in order to retain counsel; **IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND DECLARED THAT:** 

- 1. The Trustee's Application pursuant to s. 96 of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act is adjourned to March 26, 2024 at 10:00 a.m. by Webex before the Honourable Mr. Justice John J. Gill.
- Service of this Order and all other filed materials is to be served on the Respondent Henok Kassaye ("Kassaye") by email at kassayeh@gmail.com and henok@turniphome.com.

- 3. If Kassaye intends to file any affidavit evidence in response to the Trustee's application, he shall serve copies of same on counsel for the Trustee no later than 4:00 p.m. on March 12, 2024.
- 4. Rule 9.4.2(c) is hereby invoked.

Justice of the Court of King's Bench of Alberta